UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CIRCUIT MODELING FOR A 280% BANDWIDTH
ENHANCEMENT OF ELECTROMAGNETIC BAND-
GAP (EBG) PATCH ANTENNA

NURSYAHIDA ZAINUDIN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the degree of
Master of Science

Faculty of Electrical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi Mara
Malaysia

July 2016



ABSTRACT

This paper presents an investigation of equivalent circuit model for a rectangular
microstrip patch antenna with Electromagnetic Band-Gap (EBG) at a height of 0.75mm
using substrate Rogers RO3003 with nine squares and four rectangular of EBG at the
ground plane. The objective of the proposed design is to enhance the bandwidth of low
profile microstrip path antennas, to minimize the size of substrate and the patch instead,
and also designing the electric circuit modeling. The patch antenna along with the EBG
was designed to resonate at frequency of 2.65GHz for LTE applications. Both simulation
and measurement works were carried out to verify the performance of EBG in. patch
antenna using the Computer Simulation Technology Microwave Studio (CST-MWS) and
Vector Network Analyzer (VNA) respectively. Then, the parameters of the equivalent
circuit model for microstrip patch antenna were estimated using the Advanced Designing
System (ADS) software. The results confirm the fact that EBG enhanced the bandwidth
and reduced the antenna size by 280% and 13.13%, respectively.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim, all praises to Allah S.W.T. for the strength and His
blessing to me in completing this final year project and thesis. Without His permissions,
it is impossible to make it happen and become true.

I would like to thank to the most helpful supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Ir. Dr. Ahmad
Asari Sulaiman, for his supervision and valuable guidance throughout the final year
project.

Not forgotten, million thanks to the Applied Electromagnetic Research Centre
(AERC) of Faculty of Electrical Engineering Universiti Teknologi MARA Malaysia,
especially to Nabilah Ripin, for advices and supports throughout this project.

My deepest thanks also dedicated to my beloved parents and family for their love,
prayers and endless support.

Finally, I would like to express my appreciation to all lecturers, UiTM staffs and
my friends for their kindness in contributing their knowledge, time and effort directly or
indirectly in helping me to complete this final year project. Last but not least, special
thanks for family, friends and UiTM staffs for the help and support.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER TITLE PAGE
TITLE i
APPROVAL ii
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION iii
ABSTRACT iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF TABLES ' xi
LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS xii

1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background 1
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Objectives 4
1.4 Scope of Work 4
1.5 Thesis Outline 6

2 LITERATURE REVIEW 8
2.1 Introduction 8
2.2 Antenna Properties 10

2.2.1 Input impedance 10
2.2.2 Return loss 11
2.2.3 Bandwidth 11
2.2.4 Directivity 12
2.2.5 Gain 13

2.2.6 Horizontally and vertically polarized waves 13

vi



2.2.7 Radiation pattern

2.2.8 Voltage standing wave ration (VSWR)

2.3 Microstrip Antenna
2.3.1 Advantages and disadvantage
2.3.2 Feeding techniques
2.3.2.1 Microstrip line feeding
2.3.2.2 Coaxial feed
2.3.2.3 Aperture coupling
2.3.2.4 Proximity coupling
2.3.3 Methods of analysis
2.3.3.1 Transmission line model
2.4 Surface Wave Propagation
2.5 EBG Structure
2.6 Past Works Review

METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Flow Chart
3.2.1 CST Simulations
3.2.1.1 EBG design

3.2.1.2 Conventional microstrip patch antenna design

3.2.1.3 Substrate characteristics
3.2.2 Advance Design System (ADS)

3.2.3 Measurement

3.2.3.1 Vector network analyzer (VNA)

3.2.3.2 OTA measurement system
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Simulation Results

vii

15
16
16
17
18
19
19
21
22
23
23
24
25
26

29
29
30
31
31

35
36
39
39
40

45
45
45



