UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CIRCUIT MODELING FOR A 280% BANDWIDTH ENHANCEMENT OF ELECTROMAGNETIC BAND-GAP (EBG) PATCH ANTENNA

NURSYAHIDA ZAINUDIN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science

> Faculty of Electrical Engineering Universiti Teknologi Mara Malaysia

> > July 2016

ABSTRACT

This paper presents an investigation of equivalent circuit model for a rectangular microstrip patch antenna with Electromagnetic Band-Gap (EBG) at a height of 0.75mm using substrate Rogers RO3003 with nine squares and four rectangular of EBG at the ground plane. The objective of the proposed design is to enhance the bandwidth of low profile microstrip path antennas, to minimize the size of substrate and the patch instead, and also designing the electric circuit modeling. The patch antenna along with the EBG was designed to resonate at frequency of 2.65GHz for LTE applications. Both simulation and measurement works were carried out to verify the performance of EBG in patch antenna using the Computer Simulation Technology Microwave Studio (CST-MWS) and Vector Network Analyzer (VNA) respectively. Then, the parameters of the equivalent circuit model for microstrip patch antenna were estimated using the Advanced Designing System (ADS) software. The results confirm the fact that EBG enhanced the bandwidth and reduced the antenna size by 280% and 13.13%, respectively.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim, all praises to Allah S.W.T. for the strength and His blessing to me in completing this final year project and thesis. Without His permissions, it is impossible to make it happen and become true.

I would like to thank to the most helpful supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Ir. Dr. Ahmad Asari Sulaiman, for his supervision and valuable guidance throughout the final year project.

Not forgotten, million thanks to the Applied Electromagnetic Research Centre (AERC) of Faculty of Electrical Engineering Universiti Teknologi MARA Malaysia, especially to Nabilah Ripin, for advices and supports throughout this project.

My deepest thanks also dedicated to my beloved parents and family for their love, prayers and endless support.

Finally, I would like to express my appreciation to all lecturers, UiTM staffs and my friends for their kindness in contributing their knowledge, time and effort directly or indirectly in helping me to complete this final year project. Last but not least, special thanks for family, friends and UiTM staffs for the help and support.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	TITLE	i
	APPROVAL	ii
	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	iii
	ABSTRACT	iv
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	V
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
	LIST OF FIGURES	ix
	LIST OF TABLES	xi
	LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS	xii
1	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1 Background	1
	1.2 Problem Statement	3
	1.3 Objectives	4
	1.4 Scope of Work	4
	1.5 Thesis Outline	6
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	8
	2.1 Introduction	8
	2.2 Antenna Properties	10
	2.2.1 Input impedance	10
	2.2.2 Return loss	11
	2.2.3 Bandwidth	11
	2.2.4 Directivity	12
	2.2.5 Gain	13
	2.2.6 Horizontally and vertically polarized waves	13

	2.2.7 Radiation pattern	15
	2.2.8 Voltage standing wave ration (VSWR)	16
	2.3 Microstrip Antenna	16
	2.3.1 Advantages and disadvantage	17
	2.3.2 Feeding techniques	18
	2.3.2.1 Microstrip line feeding	19
	2.3.2.2 Coaxial feed	19
	2.3.2.3 Aperture coupling	21
	2.3.2.4 Proximity coupling	22
	2.3.3 Methods of analysis	23
	2.3.3.1 Transmission line model	23
	2.4 Surface Wave Propagation	24
	2.5 EBG Structure	25
	2.6 Past Works Review	26
3	METHODOLOGY	29
	3.1 Introduction	29
	3.2 Flow Chart	30
	3.2.1 CST Simulations	31
	3.2.1 CST Simulations 3.2.1.1 EBG design	31 31
	3.2.1 CST Simulations 3.2.1.1 EBG design 3.2.1.2 Conventional microstrip patch antenna design	31 31 32
	 3.2.1 CST Simulations 3.2.1.1 EBG design 3.2.1.2 Conventional microstrip patch antenna design 3.2.1.3 Substrate characteristics 	31 31 32 35
	 3.2.1 CST Simulations 3.2.1.1 EBG design 3.2.1.2 Conventional microstrip patch antenna design 3.2.1.3 Substrate characteristics 3.2.2 Advance Design System (ADS) 	 31 31 32 35 36
	 3.2.1 CST Simulations 3.2.1.1 EBG design 3.2.1.2 Conventional microstrip patch antenna design 3.2.1.3 Substrate characteristics 3.2.2 Advance Design System (ADS) 3.2.3 Measurement 	 31 31 32 35 36 39
	 3.2.1 CST Simulations 3.2.1.1 EBG design 3.2.1.2 Conventional microstrip patch antenna design 3.2.1.3 Substrate characteristics 3.2.2 Advance Design System (ADS) 3.2.3 Measurement 3.2.3.1 Vector network analyzer (VNA) 	31 31 32 35 36 39 39
	 3.2.1 CST Simulations 3.2.1.1 EBG design 3.2.1.2 Conventional microstrip patch antenna design 3.2.1.3 Substrate characteristics 3.2.2 Advance Design System (ADS) 3.2.3 Measurement 3.2.3.1 Vector network analyzer (VNA) 3.2.3.2 OTA measurement system 	 31 31 32 35 36 39 39 40
4	 3.2.1 CST Simulations 3.2.1.1 EBG design 3.2.1.2 Conventional microstrip patch antenna design 3.2.1.3 Substrate characteristics 3.2.2 Advance Design System (ADS) 3.2.3 Measurement 3.2.3.1 Vector network analyzer (VNA) 3.2.3.2 OTA measurement system RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	 31 31 32 35 36 39 39 40 45
4	 3.2.1 CST Simulations 3.2.1.1 EBG design 3.2.1.2 Conventional microstrip patch antenna design 3.2.1.3 Substrate characteristics 3.2.2 Advance Design System (ADS) 3.2.3 Measurement 3.2.3.1 Vector network analyzer (VNA) 3.2.3.2 OTA measurement system RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 4.1 Introduction	 31 31 32 35 36 39 39 40 45 45 45